## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2869638

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
SEQUENCE:	1	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BARCLAYS BANK PLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	05/23/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TASC, INC.	
Street Address:	4801 STONECROFT BLVD.	
City:	CHANTILLY	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20151	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5999840	
Patent Number:	5531520	
Patent Number:	7865388	
Patent Number:	7558654	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)751-4864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-906-1200

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP C/O ANGELA M. AMARU

Address Line 1: 885 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	043546-0018
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANGELA M. AMARU
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Angela M. Amaru
DATE SIGNED:	05/23/2014

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=TASC Patent Release 043546-0018#page1.tif

source=TASC Patent Release 043546-0018#page2.tif source=TASC Patent Release 043546-0018#page3.tif

#### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made as of May 23, 2014 by BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Collateral Agent (the "Agent") for the Lenders.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Agent, Birch Intermediate Corp., Birch Acquisition Corp. and TASC, Inc., (the "*Grantor*"), are parties to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of December 18, 2009 (the "*Security Agreement*") in favor of the Agent;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, the Agent and the Grantor are parties to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights Agreement, dated as of December 18, 2009 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Agent in the patent collateral set forth in <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 22, 2009 at Reel 023691, Frame 0802;

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to release its rights under the Patent Security Agreement and to re-convey to the Grantor any and all rights the Agent may possess in and to the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration for the promises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Patent Collateral granted to the Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, and releases all other rights it may have to the Patent Collateral under the Security Agreement and under the Patent Security Agreement.
- 2. The Agent hereby assigns, grants and otherwise re-conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, all of its right, title and interest (if any) in and to the Patent Collateral and all goodwill associated therewith originally granted to the Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement.
- 3. Upon the request of the Grantor, the Agent, at the Grantor's expense, further agrees to execute all documents necessary to demonstrate and confirm the parties' intent under this Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Agent

By:

Name: Craig J. Mattey

Title: Director

TASC, INC.
RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

# SCHEDULE I TO RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

# U.S. Patents and Patent Applications

Patent Title	Serial No. / Filing Date	Patent No. / Issue Date
System and method of registration of	08/521,018	5,999,840
three-dimensional data sets	8/30/1995	12/7/1999
System and method of registration of	08/299,378	5,531,520
three-dimensional data sets including	9/1/1994	7/2/1996
anatomical body data		
Apparatus and method for providing	11/347,285	7,865,388
program protection engineering, security	2/6/2006	1/4/2011
management, and report preparation for		
sensitive and classified projects		
Apparatus and method for providing	11/220,744	7,558,654
flight operations integrated planning and	9/8/2005	7/7/2009
analysis tools		

NY\6335280.2

**RECORDED: 05/23/2014**